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STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY
PO Box 47775 » Olympia, Washington 98504-7775 « 360-407-6300
Call 711 foé Washington Relay Service » Pérsons with a speech disihility can call 877-833-6341

April 1, 2019

Tonya Martinez
Pacific Bell, Inc.

111 West 39" Street
Vancouver, WA 98660

Re: Notice of Periodic Review Conducted at the following Hazardous Waste Site:

]

o SiteName: Exxon Station 73594 ' o
o Site Address: 13204 Northeast Highway 99. Vancouver, Washington 98665

o Facility/Site ID : 53876575
¢ Cleanup Site ID: 6242

Dear Tonya Martinez:

Under the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA), chapter 70.105D Revised Code of Washington
(RCW), which governs the cleanup of hazardous waste sites in Washington State, the
Department of Ecology (Ecology) must conduct a petiodic review of all sites with institutional
controls and Environmental Covenants every five years. This letter serves to inform you that a
second periodic review has been conducted at the Exxon Station 73594 Site.

The periodic review process includes the following steps:

e Confirmation that the Environmental Covenant is still active and recorded with the Title
to the property. '

o A review of any monitoring data collected since the cleanup was completed or since the
last review was conducted.

o A Site visit to confirm the institutional controls and conditions of the Environmental
Covenant are.being followed. '

e A 30-day public comment period on the draft periodic réview repott.
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Based on the information collected during this periodic review, the Exxon Station 73594 Site
appears to meet the requirements of chapter 173-340 of the Washington Administrative Code,
(WAC), and the selected remedy continues to be protective of human health and the
environment. The 30-day public comment period on the draft periodic review report was ended
on March 30, 2019. We received no public comments on the draft report. Enclosed is a copy of
the final periodic review report for your information.

A periodic review will continue to be required every five years as long as institutional controls
and/or an envirorimental covenant are required to protect human health and the environment.
The next periodic review will be-due in March 2024,

If you have any questions regarding this letter or if you would like additional information
regarding the cleanup of hazardous waste sites, please call me at (360) 407-6335. Thank you for

your cooperation.

Singerely,

Panjini Balaraju, P.E~—.
oxics Cleanup Program
Southwest Regional Office

Enclosure:  Final Periodic Review Report
By certified mail: 9489 0090 0027 6066 6647 70

cc: . Melissa Smith, Pacific Bell, Inc.
Ecology Site File
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This document is a review by the Washington State Départment of Ecology (Ecology) of post-
cleanup conditions and monitoring data to ensure that human health and the environment are
‘being protected at the Exxon Station 73594 Site (Site). Cleanup at this Site was implemented
under the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) regulations, Chapter 173-340 Washington
Administrative Code (WAC).

Cleanup activities at this Site were completed under the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP).
The cleanup actions resulted in concentrations of lead remaining at the Site in groundwater that
exceeds MTCA Method A cleanup levels. The MTCA Method A cleanup levels for soil are
established under WAC 173-340-740(2). The MTCA Method A cleanup levels for groundwater
are established under WAC 173-340-720(3). WAC 173-340-420 (2) requires that Ecology
conduct a periodic review of a Site every five years under the following conditions:

(a) Whenever the department conducts a cleanup action.

(b) Whenever the department approves a cleanup action under an order, agreed order or
consent decree.

(c) Or, as resources permit, whenever the department issues a No Further Action (NFA)
opinion.

(d) And one of the following conditions exists:

1. Institutional controls or financial assurance are required as part of the cleanup.

2. Where the cleanup level is based on a practical quantitation limit.

3. ‘Where, in the department’s judgment, modifications to the default equations or-
assumptions using Site-specific information would significantly increase the
concentration of hazardous substances remaining at the Site after cleanup or the
uncertainty in the ecological evaluation or the reliability of the cleanup action is such
that additional review is necessary to assure long-term protection of human health and
the environment.

When evaluating whether human health and the environment are being protected, the factors the
department shall consider include [WAC 173—340~420(4)]:

(a) The effectiveness of ongoing or completed cleanup actions, including the effectiveness of
engmeered controls and institutional controls in limiting exposure to hazardous substances
remaining at the Site.

(b) New scientific information for individual hazardous substances of mixtures present at the .
Site.

(c) New applicable state and federal laws for hazardous substances present at the Slte

(d) Current and projected Site use.

(e) Availability and practicability of higher preference technologies.

(f) The availability of improved analytical techniques to evaluate compliance with cleanup
levels.

The department shall publish a notice of all petiodic reviews in the Site Register and provide an
opportunity for public comment.

Washington Department of Ecology
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to southwest and groundwater is typically encountered at depths ranging from approximately 23
fect to 24 feet below ground surface. A geological cross-section is available as Appendix 6.3.

2.3 Cleanup Levels

WAC 173-340-704 states that MTCA Method A may be used to establish cleanup levels at sites
that have few hazardous substances; are unidergoing a routine cleanup action, and where
numerical standards are available for all indicator hazardous substances in the media for which
the Method A cleanup level is being used.

MTCA Method A cleanup levels for unrestricted land use were determined to be appropriate for
this Site. The cleanup actions conducted at the Site were determined to be “routine’, few
hazardous substances were found at the Site, and numerical standards were available in the
MTCA Method A Tables for each hazardous substance. The table below presents the old and
current MTCA Method A cleanup levels.

Table-1: MTCA Method A Soil and Groundwater Cleanup Levels

Current Soil Cleanup Level Current Groundwater Cleanup Level
Chemical (mg/kg) (ug/L)
TPH NA NA
TPH-Gas 100 800/1,000
TPH-Diesel 2,000 500
TPH-Oil 2,000 500
Benzene 0.03 5
Toluene 7 1,000
Ethylbenzene 6 700
Xylenes 9 1,000
Lead 250 15
Note:  mg/kg: milligrams per kilogram

ng/L: micrograms per liter
24  Site Invesﬁga‘ﬁons and Remedial Actions

241 CH2M Hill

In April and June 1988, CH2M Hill installed three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1
through MW-3) near the former USTs and pump islands. Three soil and three groundwater
samples were collected for laboratory analysis. All the samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH, Method 418.1) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
(BTEX). The TPH results ranged from a method detection limit of 20 milligrams per kilogram
(mg/kg) in the samples from MW-1 and MW-2 to 172 mg/kg in MW-3. None of the other
contaminants of concern were detected above the laboratory detection limits. Results of
groundwater samples collected from MW-2 and MW-3 showed benzene concentrations of 184
micrograms per liter (ug/L) and 14 pg/L, respectively. The lead concentration of 184 pg/L in

‘Washington Department of Ecology
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2.0 SUMMARY OF CONDITIONS

2.1  Site History

The Exxon Station 73594 Property is located at 13204 NE Highway 99, 0.25 mile south of the
intersection of interstate 5 and Interstate 205 in the City of Vancouver, Clark County,
Washington. The Site is surrounded by commercial properties. The Site is bounded on the .
north, west, and south by commercial properties and on the east by Northeast Highway 99. An
operating Taco Bell restaurant currently occupies the Site with an adjacent parking lot. A
Vicinity Map is available as Appendix 6.1. The current and previous Site Plans with locations of
former underground storage tanks (USTs), service bays, canopy, groundwater monitoring wells,
" current Taco Bell building and other selected features are shown on Plate 2 and Figure 2,
respectively in Appendix 6.2. Also the current Taco Bell restaurant building in relation to the
previous Site Plan is shown on Plate 2 in Appendix 6.2. Following remedial activities, a
Restrictive Covenant was recorded for the property on May 14, 2013. The Site received a NFA
determination on August 20, 2013.

Previously the property is known to have been used as an Exxon service station. The service
station included a pump island with a canopy, service bays, three regular and unleaded gasoline
underground storage tanks (USTs; 6,000 gallons, 8,000 gallons and 10,000 gallons), one fuel oil
UST (500 gallons) and one waste 0il UST (1,000 gallons). There is lack of information
regarding the list of previous owners and operators, operational history. During the service
station operation releases from some of these USTs had impacted the Site’s soil and groundwater
with petroleum related contamination. Prior to April 1988, all the USTs and pump island were
removed from the Site. However, there are no records detailing the removal of the USTs or the
pump island including the exact date. Approximate locations of former USTSs, pump islands and
other site features arc shown on Figure 2 in Appendix 6.2. '

2.2 Site Geology and Hydrogeology

The Site is located on a level terrace north of the Portland Basin in Township 3 North, Range 1
East of the Willamette Meridian. The region is underlain by consolidated volcanic rocks of
Eocene to Miocene age. These bedrock formations are overlain by semi-consolidated Pliocene
deposits of fine grained sands, silts and clays, which comprise the lower member of the
Troutdale Formation.

Soils present at the Site are classified by the United States Geological Survey (USGS) as
somewhat poorly drained, stratified silt loams of the Hillsboro-Gee-Odne Association. Semi-
consolidated Quaternary-aged periglacial flood gravel, sand, and silt deposits are mapped as
underlying the Site and are underlain by Quaternary/Pliocene continental rocks and volcanic
rocks of Grande Rhonde Basalt flows of Miocene age (Geologic Map GM-34, Washmgton
Division of Geology and Earth Resources, 2002).

The Site lies at an elevation of 200 fect above mean sea level, and the local topography.slopes
generally to the southeast. The average groundwater gradient historically ranges from northwest

Washington Department of Ecology
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Method A cleanup levels. Locations of all the groundwater monitoring wells and all the soil and
groundwater sample results are available as Appendix 6.7.

2.4.3 Soil Vapor Extraction System (Remedial Action) :
The groundwater monitoring results indicated that elevated benzene concentrations were present
“only in groundwater monitoring well MW-2, ‘Based on these results, Exxon assessed a cleanup
option for the Site by testing a soil vapor extraction (SVE) system on MW-2 during December
1989 and January-February 1990. The goal of the test was to determine whether an SVE system
‘will reduce the level of benzene in soil and groundwater at the Site. The process consisted of a
blower to create a vacuum on MW-2 and two granular activated carbon drums connected in
series to capture the gasoline vapor emissions. The 90-day pilot study was completed, and
operations were discontinuied prior to February 27, 1990. Air samples were periodically
collected from in front of the carbon beds to determine the rate of hydrocarbon extraction. The
results indicated that prior to shutdown, the system was removing approximately 0.9 pounds per
day (Ibs/day) of gasoline vapor constituents. In August of 1990, the system was given
authorization to operate by the Southwest Air Pollution Control Authority. Subsequently the
SVE system was operated continuously through December of 1991, A schematic process
diagram of SVE system, extraction rate and air sample results are available as Appendix 6.8.°

In April 1992, the SVE system was restarted and operated until September 1993, when it was
shut down pending expansion. In April 1994, SECOR International, Inc. (SECOR) installed and
connected air sparging well SP1 to the SVE system. In August 1995, EA Engineering, Science
and Technology (EA) reportedly completed the instaliation and started the combined air sparging
and soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system. In June 1997, the AS/SVE system was shut down
and the system was expanded between June 1997 and June 1999 to include three additional air
sparging wells (Sp2 through SP4), and restarted-in June 1999. The AS/SVE system operated
until January 2002, when it was shut down in preparation for the Site closure, having removed a
total of approx_imately 1,290 pounds of hydrocarbon vapors.

2.44 EA Engineering Smence and Technology

In May 1998, EA Engineering Science and Technology advanced two soil borings (B1 and BZ)
in the area of former pump islands, and three soil samples were collected for analysis.
Laboratory results indicated that soil samples collected approximately 10 feet and 20 feet bgs
from boring B2 contained TPH-G (5,960 mg/kg to 7,290 mg/kg), benzene (4.45 mg/kg to 28.9
mg/kg), toluene (195 mg/kg to 217 mg/kg), ethylbenzene (56.8 mg/kg to 190 mg/kg), and
xylenes (95.4 mg/kg to 620 mg/kg) exceeding their MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels of 30
mg/kg, 0.5 mg/ke, 40 mg/kg, 20 mgrkg, and 20 mg kg, respectively. The soil samples collected
from boring B1 did not contain any analyte concentrations exceeding the laboratory detection

limits. In July 1998, six additional soil borings (B2/MW§ through B7) were advanced in the area '

of the former pump islands and up-gradient of this area, and six soil samples were collected for
laboratory analysis for petroleum constituents. Laboratory results indicated that soil samples
collected from boring B2/MW8 and B4 in the northwest corner of the former UST basin
contained petroleum hydrocarbons exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup levels, with up to 3,770
mg/kg TPH-G and 12.6 mg/kg benzene in boring B4. Borings B3, BS, and B7 were completed
as pressure monitoring wells PM3, PM2, PMI, respectively. Boring B2 was completed as

. Washington Department of Ecology
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MW-2 was above the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A cleanup level of 15 pg/L.
The groundwater monitoring well locations are available as Appendix 6.4.

In May 24 and June 19, 1989, all the three wells were again sampled and water samples were
analyzed for TPH and BETX. Laboratory results of water sample collected in MW-2 indicated
that only the benzene concentration (120 pg/L to 170 pg/L) was above the MTCA Method A
cleanup level (5 pg/l) during both sampling events. All other contaminant concentrations were
either not detected or below MTCA Method A cleanup levels. During these sampling rounds,
the depth to groundwater ranged from 21 feet to 23 feet below ground sutface (bgs). The water
elevation contour maps indicated that the groundwater appears to be flowing in an cast and
southeast direction and the flow direction have not changed much since the previous sampling
events. The groundwater monitoring well locations, groundwater sample results and water
elevation contour map showing the approximate groundwater flow direction are included as
Appendix 6.5.

From December 1990 through August 1991, CH2M Hill conducted four rounds of quarterly
groundwater monitoring at the Site. During these sampling events, all three wells (MW-1 .
through MW-3) were sampled and groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH and BETX.
Results indicated that only benzene concentration (27 pg/L to 54 pg/L) exceeded MTCA Method
A cleanup level (5 pg/L) in monitoring well MW-2, The depth to groundwater ranged from 20
feet to 23 feet bgs and the groundwater flow direction was to the east to southeast. The depth of
groundwater and the groundwater flow direction were consistent with the previous sampling
events without any significant change. The groundwater monitoring well locations, groundwater
sample results and water elevation contour map showing the approxunate groundwater flow
direction are included as Appendix 6.6. :

2.4.2 Enviro-Logie, Inc.

In February 1992, Enviro-Logic, Inc. (ELI) conducted a Phase 1 mvestlgatlon by drilling a four-
inch boring to a depth of 25 feet and installing a monitoring well (MW-4) in it. The monitoring
well was placed down gradient of MW-2 which was previously found to contain petroleum
hydrocarbons/benzene. Soil samples were collected during the drilling and samples were field
screened using an organic vapor analyzer (OVA). Two samples were collected (one of the soil
sample just above the groundwater table) and one water sample from the monitoring well MW -4
for TPH and BTEX analysis. Results of soil and groundwater samples indicated that all the
contaminant concentrations were either non-detects or below the MTCA Method A cleanup

levels.

As a follow-up to the above Phase I investigation, ELI conducted a limited Subsurface
Environmental Investigation in December 1993. Two soil borings (B-5 and B-6) were drilled to
a depth of 35 feet and the borings were converted into two new groundwater monitoring wells
(MW-4 and MW-5). During the drilling soil samples were collected every 5 foot intervals, field
screened with an OVA and selected soil samples were analyzed for gasoline-range petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH-G), BTEX and total lead. In addition, monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5
were also sampled and water samples were analyzed for the same above parameters. Resulis of
soil and groundwater samples were either below the laboratory detection limits or below MTCA

‘Washington Departinent of Ecology
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lead data. The'results indicated that the total and dissolved lead concentrations (39.7 pg/L and
29.2 ng/L, respectively) were above the MTCA Method A cleanup level (15 pg/L) in only one of
the temporary well (IMW17). The temporary well locations and sample results are available as
Appendix 6.12.

2.4.7 Feasibility Study/Disproportionate Cost Analysis

Cardno used the above groundwater investigation data to develop a feasibility study and
disproportionate cost analysis (FS/DCA) that was submitted to Ecology in October 2012. The
FS/DCA was prepared to demonstrate that the establishment of an Environmental Covenant is
the most practicable alternative cleanup action and the costs of the most practicable permanent
cleanup action alternative are disproportionate to the degree of benefits achieved by that
alternative. As part of FS/DCA, the following three alternatives were evaluated:

e Restrictive Covenant with long-term groundwater monitoring plan,
» Excavation, Off-Site Transpprt/Disposal, and
e Groundwater Pump and treat system installation and operation.

Based on the analysis of available options, the Restrictive Covenant with a long-term
groundwater monitoring plan was selected as the most viable approach for the Site. The long-
term groundwater plan included the initial temporary well sampling event and one additional
event in five years to assess the groundwater conditions for the 5-year Ecology review. The
approximate extent of lead-impacted groundwater is included as Appendix 6.13.

2.4.8 5-year Groundwater Compliance Investigation

As required by the no further action letter, in October 2018, Cardno drilled five temporary
groundwater monitoring wells (TMW-19 through TMW-23) to depths ranging from 20 feet to 35
feet. Groundwater samples were collected from all five TMWs and samples were analyzed for
total and dissolved lead. The laboratory results indicated that the total dissolved lead was
detected (10.5 pg/l. of total lead and 11.4 png/L. of dissolved lead) in only TMW-21 and all other
sample results were below the laboratory detection limits. The detected lead concentrations were
below MTCA Method A cleanup level of 15 pg/L. The temporary monitoring well locations and
water sample results are available as Appendix 6.14.

2.5  Environmental Covenant
Following the remediation and subsequent groundwater monitoring/investigation activities, it
was determined that institutional controls were necessary for the Site to receive a no further
action (NFA) determination due to residual lead contamination in the groundwater at the Site. A
Restrictive Covenant was recorded for the Site in Clark County on May 14, 2013 and a NFA
letter was issued on August 20, 2013, The Restrictive Covenant imposes the following
+ limitations: : - '

Section 1; No groundwater may be taken for any use from the Property.

‘Washington Depariment of Ecology
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monitbring well MW3, and boring B4 was completed as vapor extraction well VE1. Boring B6
was abandoned. The May 1998 (Plate 4) and July 1998 (Figure 2 and Plate 4) boring locations
and soil sample results are available as Appendix 6.9.

Groundwater monitoring was conducted by CH2M Hill and Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
(ERI) between April 1988 and October 1999. All groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH-
G, BTEX, and total Jead. Results showed that groundwater samples collected from MW-2, MW-
4, and MW-5 periodically contained petrolenm hydrocarbon (TPH-G, and BTEX) concentrations
‘exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup levels. In addition, the Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
(ERY) conducted a total of seven groundwater sampling events at the Site from May 2000
through June 2002. The groundwater samples collected contained no dissolved petroleum
hydrocarbon concentrations exceeding the MTCA Method A cleanup levels. The Jocations of
groundwater monitoring wells and groundwater sample results are available as Appendix 6.10.

2.45 Environmental Resolutions, Inc. S

In April 2002, ERI advanced seven confirmation soil borings (B1 through B7) to a depth of 20 to
24 feet bgs near the former pump islands and USTs, in areas of impacted soil identified during
previous investigations. Following field screening, a total of 13 soil samples were collected for
laboratary analysis. All the soil samples were analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX, and lead. None of
the soil samples analyzed contained any analyte concentrations exceeding MTCA Method A
cleanup levels. Boring locations and soil sample results are available as Appendix 6.11.

The Department of Ecology (Ecology) in its response letter of January 16, 2007 expressed
concerns regarding the lack of information in the vicinity of former used oil-and waste oil USTs
and northeast of the pump island and requested additional investigation. On March 18, 2008,
ERI submitted an additional investigation Work Plan to address Ecology’s concerns. On July 11,
2008, ERI completed the work outlined in the proposed work plan. As a part of this
investigation, three soil borings (B8 through B10) were advanced to a depth of 30 feet and soil
and groundwater samples were collected for Jaboratory analysis. No petroleum hydrocarbons
were detected either in soil or groundwater samples above MTCA Method A cleanup levels.
Groundwater samples were also analyzed for total and dissolved lead. Results from these
samples indicated that both total and dissolved lead in groundwater samples exceeded the MTCA
Method A cleanup level of 15 pg/L in MW-2 (88.7 pg/L total lead and 85.3 pg/L dissolved lead)
and MW-8 (35.7 ug/L total lead and 34.9 pg/L dissolved lead). A second sampling in these
wells confirmed that the results were representative of the previous sampling event. At that time,
only total and dissolved lead, in groundwater in MW-2 and MW-8 were in exceedance of the
MTCA Method A cleanup level. -

2.4.6 Cardno Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

As a follow-up to the above ERI investigation, in September 2010, Cardno Environmental
Resolutions (Cardno) decommissioned monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-8 and replaced them
with new wells (MW-2a and MW-8a). These two new wells were sampled and the results
indicated similar total and dissolved lead concentrations, continued to exceed MTCA Method A
cleanup levels. After discussions with Ecology, Cardno decommissioned all the wells on the Site
and advanced a series of temporary monitoring wells to collect additional total and dissolved

Washington Department of Ecology
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3.0 PERIODIC REVIEW

3.1  Effectiveness of Completed Cleanup Actions

Based upon the Site visit conducted on Janvary 11, 2019, the asphalt pavement continues to
eliminate exposure pathways (ingestion, direct contact) to the contaminated groundwater. The
Taco Bell Restaurant building surrounding area and the parking lot asphalt pavement are in
satisfactory condition and no repair, maintenance, or contingency actions are required. A photo
log is available as Appendix 6.16. © ’

The Restrictive Covenant for the Site was recorded and is in place. This Restrictive Covenant
prohibits activities that will result in the release of contaminants contained as part of the cleanup
without Ecology’s approval, and prohibits any use of the property that is inconsistent with the
Covenant. This Restrictive Covenant serves to assure the long term property use and mtegnty of
the property surface.

3.2 New Scientific Information for Individual Hazardous Substances for Mixtuares
Present at the Site

Cleanup levels at the Site were based on regulatmy standards rather than calculated risk for

chemicals and/or media. These standards were sufficient to be protective of Site-specific

conditions.

3.3  New Applicable State and Federal Laws for Hazardous Substances Present

at the Site
The Model Toxics Control Act cleanup levels have not changed since the no further action
determination letter was issued for the Site on August 20, 2013,

34  Current and Projected Site Use

The Site is curtently used for commereial purposes. This use is not likely to change and the
current land use has no negative impact on the risk posed by hazardous substances contained at
the Site. '

3.5  Availability and Practicability of Higher Preference Technologies

The remedy implemented included containment of hazardous substances and it continues to be
protective of human health and the environment. While higher preference cleanup technologjes
may be available, they are stlll not practicable at this Site.

3.6 Availability of Improved Analytical Techniques to Evaluate Compliance

with Cleanup Levels . :
The analytical methods used at the time of the remedial actions were capable of detection below
MTCA Method A cleanup levels. The presence of improved analytical techniques would not
affect decisions or recominendations made for the Site.

‘Washington Departient of Ecology
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Section 2: Any activity on the Property that may interfere with the integrity of the
Remedial Action and continued protection of human health and the environment is
prohibited.

Section 3: Any activity on the Property that may result in the release or exposure to the
environment of a hazardous substance that remains on the Property as part of the
Remedial Action, or create a new exposure pathway, is prohibited without prior written
approval from Ecology. '

Section 4: The Owner of the property must give thirty (30) days advance written notice
to Ecology of the Owner's intent to convey any interest in the Property. No conveyance
of title, easement, lease, or other interest in the Property shall be consummated by the
Owner without adequate and complete provision for continued monitoring, operation, and
maintenance of the Remedial Action. '

Section 5: The owner must restrict leases to uses and activities consistent with the
Restrictive Covenant and notify all lessees of the restrictions on the use of the Property.

Section 6: The Owner must notify and obtain approvai from Ecology prior to any use of
the Property that is inconsistent with the terms of this Restrictive Covenant. Ecology
may approve any inconsistent use only after public notice and comment.

Section 7: The Owner shall allow authorized representatives of Ecology the right to
enter the Property at reasonable times for the purpose of evaluating the Remedial Action;
to take samples; to inspect remedial actions conducted at the property; to determine
compliance this Covenant, and to inspect records that related to the Remedial Action.

Section 7: The Owner of the Property reserves the right under WAC 173-340-440 to
record an instrument that provides that this Resirictive Covenant shall no longer limit use
of the Property or be of any further force or effect. However, such an instrument may be
recorded only if Ecology, after public notice and opportunity for comment, concurs.

The Restrictive Covenant is available as Appendix 6.15.

Washington Department of Ecology
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4.0 CONCLUSIONS

s The cleanup actions completed at the Site continues to be protective of human health and
the environment. '

s  Groundwater cleanup level for lead was not met at the Site; however, under WAC 173-
340-740(6) (f), the cleanup action is determined to comply with cleanup standards, since
the long-term integrity of the containment system is ensured and the requirements for

~ containment technologies have been met. However, the results of 5-Year Groundwater
Compliance Monitoring Investigation conducted in October 2018 indicates that the lead
concentrations are below MTCA Method A cleanup level.

¢ The Restrictive Covenant for the property is in place and will be effective in protecting
public health from exposure to hazardous substances and protecting the integrity of the
cleanup action.

Based on this review, the Department of Ecology has determined that the requirements of the
Restrictive Covenant are being satisfactorily met and no additional remedial actions are needed
at this time. It is the property owner’s responsibility to continue to inspect the Site to assure that
the integrity of the cap is maintained.

41  Next Review

The next review for the Site will be scheduled five years from the date of this periodic review.
In the event that additional cleanup actions or institutional controls are required, the next
periodic review will be scheduled five years from the completion of those activities.
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Previous Site Plan: Fxxon Service Station in 1998
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6.4 CH2M Hill: June 1988 Investigation Soil Borings/Monitoring Well Loca_tions
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6.5 CH2M Hill: May and June 1989 Groundwater Monitoring Results

i

L

REMO

TANKS

10,000 GAL
REGULAR—T

8,000
EXTRA
8,000 GAL
SREAbEs

ONITORING ]
9;:.-1. |\50,.1 —T
78.48

J

1,000 GAL

WASTE OJL~,

2

| r

500 GAL
/" FUEL OLL

VED

GAL

mzﬁh—.

0

15 30

.7\}

Figurs 1

' TABLE CONTOUR .
J"; OT%RFEET LOCAL DATUM

5-24-89

SITE DIAGRAM

60 FEET

Station No. 7-3594
N.E. HIGHWAY 99 AND

134TH STREET
VANCOUVER, WA
EXXON COMPANY, L.S.A.

o CANOPY

\-‘-LAND'SSAPES
AREA

 N.E. HIGHWAY 99

=

arvALACE 1A,

Washington Department of Ecology




March 2019
Page 21

Exxon Station 73394
Periodic Review Report-Final

DL ) o ) -

: Table L
BUMMARY OF WATER QUALITY TEST RESULTS

EXX0N SERVICE STATION 7-3594

Gincentrations reported in pg/l.
bonaentrations zeported in mgfl.

Total

Total e Petroleum b
Bepzéne®  Toluene®  Eylenes™  Ethylhenwena HEydroearbong

. MW-1 )

4-05-88 <35 <1 <L <L 0.1

3-27-89 <1.0 <0.5 L7 <0.5 R 1 191 .

5-24-80 <l <] <l <1 <0,5 {0.7)

6=19-89 <l 1.0 L <} !

Mi-2

4-05-88 184 8 5 b4 <.l

3-27-89 210 2.2 4.8 - a.7 1.7

5u24-80 120 3 19 2 <0,05 (14)

§-19-89 170 5 12 <3 N

M3

7-13-83 14 <l 4 2 <8

3-27~88 <4,1 <0.5 <10 <0,6 <{i,2

5-24-88 113 3 A KA NA

f-19-§% HA WA - NA RA NA -

TEST EPA EPA EPA EPA EPA (DHS LUFT}

METHCDOLOGY 8020 8020 BGZ0 BO20 418,1

NA ¥o sample eollected o asnelyred.

“pdx385[021.50{1 -
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6.6 CH2M Hill: Quarterly Groundwater Momtormg Results and Groundwater Flow
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o ~ "fable 2 :
Simimim'y of Water Quality Test Results
Exxoti Site R/S No, 7-3594
Apri] 1988 1o Angust 1991
) ’ Total
Bénzeie Tolugne Ethylbenzens | Xylenes
. (el el (ug/L) (/L)
MW-1 : :
4.015-38 <25 <1 <1 <l
3-27-89 <10 - <05 <06 17
1 5-24-89. <1 <1 <1 <1
6-19-82 <1 I <1 1
12.03.80 | <1 %1 <l =1
3-05-91 <1 <1 <t |. =t
5.20.61 <1 <1 <1 - o<l
52091 . o<1t <12 <12 <1®
82891 | €05 - <05 205 L1
MWe2. )
4-05-88 184 8 z 5
3-27-89 210 2.2 07 48
3-24-89 - 1260 "3 2 1 -
6-19-89 17 5 <l 12
120390 27 19 2.7 12
3-05-91 31 52 31 2
3-05-91 272 46° 2.4% 18
5.20.91 14 <1 2.1 14
82891 54 12 12 7.9
§:2891 48 812 L
7-19:88 14 <1 2 4
3:27.80. <41 <0.5 <0.6 .<1
5-24-89 NA Na NA NA
61980 . NA NA NA NA
12-10-90. 14 . <} <l <1
0591 <t <1 el <1
52091 <1 <1 "< <1
82891 <05 <05 <05 <05
Test - . EPA EFA EPA EFA
"l Methodalogy - B0 8020 8020, g0z0

*Duplicate sainple

NA = no saple collected or analyzed

EPXSGANISS" -
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6.7 Enviro-Logic: 1992 and 1993 Soil and Groundwater Investigations, Locations of
Groundwater Monitoring Wells, MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6. '
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6.8 Soil Vapor Extraction System and Vapor Sample Results
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 ELI Job No. 92001-1 :
Ne. 7-3524 ‘ -Vancouyer, Washington

. . -

Fabruary 25, 1992
Exxon Seivice Station

“rapphig

PABLE 2 :
ENBLYTICAL RESULTS AND‘EXTRACTIGN RATES
50LL VAPOR RXTRACTION SYSTEM
Exxon Service staticn No. 7-353%4

yancouver, Washington

Date Sampled *

Paraneter. 7/18/91 2/27/91 2/27/90
Patal Hydr'oca-trhon

lconcentratian 13.9 7.5 14.7
(ug/cuble meter) ‘
Average Daily '
Hydrocathon 0.5 3.2 0.9
Hyxtraction Rate
C(bgday) L.

analytical Method | EPA To-12 EPA TO-14 HPA 8015 &

8020
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6.11 'Environmental Resolutions: April 2002 Soil Investigation Boring Locations and Soil

Sample Results
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6.12 Cardnoe Environmental Resolutions: September 2010, Locations of

Soil Bor

ings/MW-2a and MW-8a and Groundwater Sample Results
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6.13 Approximate Extent of Lead-Impacted Groundwater in 2012
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ing

5-Year Compliance Groundwater Sampl

6.14 Cardno Environmenta] Resolutions

Locations and Water Sample Results
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6.15 Environmental Covenant

- 497133 -
T mfssgz%ﬁsz.solqlpagggy- HASHINGTON STATE DEFARTITRN

B

RETURN ADDRESS.
T/ﬂt‘)ﬂ’u—ﬁ, /”’“JJ/&#‘Q;«] Z_‘ /;}é. '
Whshefon Shte Dest-otbielosy SWRO

FPOBey 47775 :
ijmpfm, WA ,Cl'gszal'f“"‘???o,

Piease print neatly or type information
Document Title(s)

E‘n,‘}hﬂa.eg'mm e ) Cc—)\;gﬂﬁm'f" .
Reference Numbers(s) of related documents;

) . Additional Referénca #'s on page
Grantot(s) (Last, Firstand Middle inldlaf} : .

Borider Eprge  LLL

. : Additional grantors on paga
Grantee(s} (Last, Flrst and Mlddle Intial} - . . ‘
Sdate. o Wes L&g‘f@w\ D@?nwhiw‘f' ol o I&‘};j

’ Addlifionel grantess onpage .

Legal Description. (abbreviated form: i.e. lot, Hlocl plat or section, tewnship, range, quarterfquarer)

#2637 P 26 T3N RIEWK (c0f

. Additional legalls enpage . -

Assessot’s Property Tax Parcel/Account Numbet

[2675H 000

. . . Additlonal parcel fi's onpage -~
‘T AudiiorRecorder wil vely ot the Informalion: provided on tivis formt. The staif #ill not fead the decument lo verlly
the agouracy of oomplsteness of the indexing informallors provided hereln, .

} am requesting an emergency nonstandard recording for an additional fee as pravided in
HCW 36.18.010. | understand that the recording processing recuirements may cover up
_ ot otherwise obscure some part of the text of the original documert, .

Lt

Sgnature of Regquesting Party

[
N
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FECSIVED
APR 052013
After Recording Retum to; WA B Lispariiont
Thomas Middlston LG, of Eoology (‘%\NHG) ’

Washington State Departiment of Ecology
Southwest Regional Office |
PO, Box 47775

Olyapia, Washingfon 985047440 . BEC ENEﬁ

L HAY 162013
_ Envirommental Covenant WA S eparment
Grantor: Bo1der Express e C. of Ecolog_y (SWHO) .

Grantee: State of Washinglon, Department of Heology
Legal:  #263 SEC 26 T3N RIEWM .60A
Tax Parcel Nos,: 186734000
Cross Refen?nce: WA .
Granior, Bordet Exprcs.s LLC,, hereby binds Grantor, its sucoessors and assigns fo the
~ land use restrctions iéentiﬁed herein and gramts such ot.her rights snder this environmental
covenant (hereafter “Covenant”) mado this 14th day of Februaty 2013 In favor of the State of
Washington Department of Ecoiogy {Bcology). Eeology shall have full right of enforcemcnt
of the tighis conveyed under {his Covenant pnrsuant to the Mode? Toxies Control Act, RCW
70,1050, 03{)(1](g), and the Uniform Envitonmental, Covenants Act, 2007 Wash Laws-ch, 104,
" sec. 12, '
~ This D;eclaratidn of Covenant is madepm‘simnt to RCW 70,105D.030(1)(f) and (g) and
WAC 173-340-440 by Bordsr Express T1.C, iy successolr'a and assfgns, and the State of
Washington Department of Beology, its successors and aséigus (hereafter "Bology™).
A.rempdial action (hereaficr "Remedial Achon"} ocourred at the propeity that is tha
) subject of this Covenant, T he Remedial Action eonducted at the properiy Is described in the
followmg documents: ' '

L

Chardno ERT, Ovctober 25, 2012, Corrective detion Plan — Envivonmenial Covenant Submittad,
Fonner Fxxon Station 73594, 13204 Nor!heast Highway 99, Fancouver, Wasln‘ng!qn.

1

Cardno ERI October 25 2012, Feastbility Study/Dfsprapo.vtzonate Cost Ana!yses FOrmer .
Eman Station 73594, 13204 Non’heasiHighway 99, Yancouver, Washingfon.
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. M ) ] .
Cardno ERT, August 25, 2011, Greundwater Potability Bvaluation — Reguest for Closure, .
Forter Exxon Statlon 73594, 13204 Norifieast Highway 99, Pancouver, Weshingtor.

Cardno BRT, Janvary 7, 2011, Exxenbfobil Environmental Services Agquifer Test Repott,
= Former Bxven Station 73594, 13204 Northeast Highway 99, Vanconver, Washington, 1

Cardno BRI, Jime 13, 2011, -Exxondobil Envirommental Services Growndwoter Monitoring
Repart, Former Exxon Sta(r’on 73594, 13204 Northeastlﬂghway 99, ]’fancauvar, Wavhingion .

CH2M HELL Compames 4. (CH2M Hilly, July 22, 1988, Sensitive Receptar Risk
Assessment and Divesment Envir onimental Favestization, Brxon Company USA, Store 7.3504,
12204 N.E. Highway 99, Vencouver, Fashington,
. . . 7_
_CH2M HiLL Companies Ltd. (CE2M D). - September 26, 1988, Site Environmental
Investigation, Exxon Company USH, RS 7-3504, 13204 NE. Highway 99, Vancouvet,

Washington,

" 2A Fnginoering, Scieave, and Techmology (BA). October 7, 1995, Soil Vapor Bxiraction
_and div Sparging System Tnstallation at Former Exxon Station RS 7-3594, 13204 NE Highway

90, Vaneouver, Washingtan.

Envire‘Loch, Tac, (BEL). Februany 25 1992, Hydrocarbon Delineation ﬁ:vestzgatwn Fnrmer
Feoxon Servive Statton No, 7-3594, 1 3204 NE Highway 99, Vancawer, Washington,

Enviro;liogic, Tne, (ELD): Janmary 3, 1594, Limifed Sﬁb,s'unface Environmental Investigation,
- Former Fxxon Service Station No. 7-3504, 13204 Northeast Highway 99, Vancouver,

Washingior
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Brvironmentel Resolutions, Tite, (ERI). Septermber 19', 2002, Confirmatory Bering and Soil
Sampling Report, Former Exxon Stdflon 7-3594, 13204 Northeast Highway 99, Vancouver,

Washlngton.

Ravironmental Resolutions, Fre. (ERT). March 18, 2003, Mom‘fc;ring Well_[ns{allaifon and
Soil Sampling Repori, Former Eyxon Station 7-3394, 13204 Northeast Highway 99,

Vénqouver‘, Washiugion, . ,

Bovironmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERD), September 8, 2006, Sife Characier};atfon Susimary
and Site Conceptual Model, Former Exxon Stafion 73594, 13204 Northeast Highway 99,

Yancouver, Washington

* Bnvironmental Res;alutions,- e, (BRY). August 20, 2008 Closure Report, Former Exxon:
Station 73594, 13204 Northeast Highway 99, Vancowver, Washingion, Ecology VCF 1D: SW

" 0447,

Environmental Resolutions, Inc, (BRT), Juns 25, 2009, BxwonMobll Environmental Services
Sparge Well Groundwater Sampﬁ.ng Repoir, -132{.)4 Northeast Highway 95, Vancouver,
Wushington, )

- Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERJ). D:Iacen{her. 3, 2009. ExxonMobil Environmental
Services Seﬁyirz‘ve Receptor Survey, 13204 Novtheast Highway 99, Vancouver, Waskingion, -

Fnvironmental Regolntions, Tne: (BRY). September 14, 2010, ExxonMobil Ervironmental
Services Sparge Well Desiruction, Ersta.f!lc;!ion and Groundwater Sa}fmlfng Report, 13204
- Northeast Highway 99, Vancouver, Washington.

. Pnvironmental Resolutions, Ine. (ERT. Janvary 29, 2010, . EswonMobil. Envirormental
Services Groundwater Monz‘z"aring Repory, 13204 Northeast Highway 99, Vancauver,

Washingfon,
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Washington State Dopartment of Beology (Boology)- Novambe; 24, 2008, Lefter Requiring
_ Purthér Action at the following site: Former Exron Station 723594, 13204 Nm thea.s'tHzghway

99, Vancouver, W4,
These documents are on file at Beology's Southiwest i{egional Office.

This Cavenant s required becanse the Remedlal Action resulted in residual

concentrahuns of total and dissolved IeatI Whlc-h exceed the Model Toxles Contral ActMethod
. A Cleatp Level for gmundwater estabhsheé under WAC 173-340-704,, Rlate 3 fomthe

FS/‘DCA report is attacked to 1llustrate the xemammg extent of total aid dissolved lead present -
atihe site, :

Thd undersigned, Border Bapross LLC,, s {he fes ownet of teal proper Ly (hereafter
"Property") in the County of Clatk, Stats of Washington, that Ja subject fo this Covenant, 'The

" Broperty s legally desoribed as follows: 4263 SEC 26 TINRIEWM 60, '

Border Bxpross LLC makes the following declaration as to limitatlons, sestrictions,
and uses fo which the Property mey  be put and specifies that such declarations shall consiitate
covenants to run with the land, as provided by law and shall be binding on all parties and afl

" . parsons claiming undet them, including all current and future owners-of any portion of ot

intere:{t in fhe Property (hereafter "Owner")

Section 1.
No graundwatel ray be taken. for any use from the Pwperty

Section 2. Aay acifvity on the Propesty tha¢ may Inferfere with the infegrity of tho Remedial
Action and contiamed protection of buman health and fhe envivonment is prohibfted

Seotton 3, Any activity on the Propefly thattnay result in the releass or exposuge to the
" environment of 2 hazardous substance that rematng on'the Property ag pact of the Remedial

Action, or oreatt 2 NeW GXposuiS pathway, i proh1b1tedw1ﬁmut prior written approval from

Beology.
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Stction 4, The Owner of fhe property must give thiréy (30) day advance written notie to )
Ecology of the Owner's intent fo con"iey aty inferest in the Property, No conveyance of fitle,
gasement, lease, or othet inferest in the Property shall be consmmmated by the Owner without

adequade and complete provision for eontinued monttoring, operation, and maiu’reﬁance of the
Remedial Action,

Seotion 5. The Owner mustrestrist leases to uses and activities consistent with the Covenant

- and notify alt Jessees of the restrictions on the use of the Property.

Section 6. The Ownler muist otify and obtain approval from. Feofagy prior fo aﬁy use of the
Property that is inconsistent with the terma of this Covenant, Beology may approve any:

inconsistent use only after public notice and comment, . )

Section 7. The Ownet sha_li aliow authorized representatives of Beclogy the right to_g;ater fhe -
' Proparty at reasonable times for the purpogé of evaluating the Remedial :&ction; fo tuke
samples, to iﬂspc;ct remedial actions coridnoted at the property, to defertains cosupiiance with
" “thds Covenent, and to inspect vecords that ate related fo the Remedial Action.

Seotion 8. The Owner of the Propetly reserves the sight under WAC 1’.{3-340-440 fa record an
instrument that provides that this Covenant shafl no longer tmit use of the Fropesty orbe of '
any furiher foree or effect. However, such an fnstrament may be recorded only if Ecology,

after piibli¢ notioe and oppostunity for comment, Gonours,

Washington Departinent of Ecology
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Bordes Express LLC

Thomas M. Cook
President

Da.ted: }:}Mﬂ}t %}rr?al 5

| STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF BCOLOGY

'%Zmlx fZ‘iﬂP"“—“ .

Tebecoa S. Lawson, P.E, LHG
Section Manager

Toxios Cleanup Programn .
Southwest Regional Office

Dated: JZM&!’L 2(1; 30?5
STATE OF _\ W
COUNTY. OF el

" on this 2" day of,_Mareh

2013, Toerify thath M, .

: personally appeated before e,

acknowledged that hefshe signed this insirament, on

oath stated that he/she was authotized fo cxeouts this ingirament, and acknowledged it as the
reatbente ltype of authority] of rder E.’n[%‘gcass LLC Tname of
party being represented] to e the free and voluntary act and deed of'such-party for fhe nses -

and purposes mentioned in the instroment, - L(] ; g E

A A A A B O S A

1 VONDA K. LARA
NOTARY PUBLIG.
.4 STATE OF WASHINGTON
COMMISSION EXPIRES

APRIL 9,208 |

LA Aol A o

Notary Public in and for fie State of
. VWashington, residing et lf@gg;gw

My appointment expires ﬂpﬁl ﬁ X

N
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Exhibit A
. - 'Legal Description .

Abbravlated Legal Description from tha Clark County Property Informatlion Center;#263 SEC 26 T3N
RIEWM .G0A . . .

‘Washington Department of Ecology
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6.16 Photo Log

Photo 1: Current Taco Bell Restaurant / Former Exxon Station, Former Location of Three
Underground Storage Tanks (underneath the building) - from the North

}’hoto 2

&

Current Taco Bell Restaurant

/ Former Exxon Station — from the Northwest

ot
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Photo 3: Current Taco Bell Restaurant and Landscape/ Former Exxon Station — from the
Southeast

Photo 4: Current Drive-Through / Former Fuel and Waste Oil Storage USTs Location —
from the North

Washington Department of Ecology
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Photo 5: Current Taco Bell Restaurant Parking Lot / Former Soil Vapor Extraction
Treatment Area - from the Northeast

Photo 6: Current Taco Bell Restaurant Parking Lot / Former Soil Vapor Extraetion
Treatment Area ~ from the Southeast

Washington Departinent of Ecology



UNITED STATES
7 POSTAL SERVICE

May 10, 2019
Dear s I

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number:
9489 0090 0027 6066 6647 70.

Status: Delivered, Front Desk/Reception/Mail Room
Status Date / Time: April 3, 2019, 10:01 am
Location: VANCOUVER, WA 98660
Postal Product: First-Class Mail®
Extra Services: Certified Mail™
Return Receipt Electronic
Recipient Name: PACIFIC BELL INC

Shipment Details

Weight: 5.30z

Recipient Signature

Signature of Recipient: W/\M?\/@»\/M

Address of Recipient: M W 5'7@%

Note: Scanned image may reflect a different destination address due to Intended Recipient's delivery instructions on file.

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service®
475 L'Enfant Plaza SW
Washington, D.C. 20260-0004





